

No. 22-5807

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Tennessee**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of LONANG Institute
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

*Kerry Lee Morgan (P32645)
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LONANG Institute
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
Main: (734) 281-7100
Fax: (734) 281-2524
KMorgan@pck-law.com

Gerald R. Thompson (P-29003)
37637 Five Mile Rd., #397
Livonia, MI 48154
Main: (734) 469-6494
thompson@t-tlaw.com

*Attorney of Record
January 31, 2023

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-5807

Case Name: State of Tennessee v Dept of Education

Name of counsel: Kerry Lee Morgan

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amicus LONANG Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The District Court’s injunction is Easily Sustained | 4 |
| a. <i>Bostock</i> only Reached Title VII Terminations | 4 |
| b. <i>Bostock</i> declined to Reach Title IX..... | 4 |
| II. Agency Adopted New Rules are Legislative requiring Prior Notice and Comment | 5 |
| III. Judicially Adopted New Rules are Legislative Violating Separation of Powers | 6 |
| IV. To Follow Precedent or Follow Law?..... | 8 |
| V. An Honest Observance of Separation of Powers, Illuminates <i>Bostock</i> as Wrongly Decided..... | 9 |
| VI. Justice Gorsuch’s “Ordinary Public Meaning” Test in <i>Bostock</i> Is without Legal Pedigree, Fact-less, and Non-precedential..... | 10 |
| a. Justice Gorsuch’s “Ordinary Public Meaning” Test is Self-invented..... | 12 |
| b. Justice Gorsuch’s “Ordinary Public Meaning” Test is not Factually based. | 14 |
| c. Justice Gorsuch’s “Ordinary Public Meaning” Test is not Precedential. | 15 |
| VII. The Text of Title VII and Title IX in Light of the Law of Nature is the Starting Place, Not <i>Bostock</i> | 16 |

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| U.S. Supreme Court Cases | |
| <u>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</u> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 218, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | ii,1,3-9,11-16,19 |
| <u>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</u> , 204 L. Ed. 2d 742, 139 S. Ct. 2356, 2362 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. 540, 570-71 (1840) | 11 |
| <u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137, 180 (1803)..... | 9 |
| <u>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</u> , 586 U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 532, 538-539, 202 L. Ed.2d 536 (2019) | 7 |
| <u>Ogden v. Saunders</u> , 25 U.S. 213, 232 (1827)..... | 13 |
| <u>Richfield Co. v. Christian</u> , 206 L. Ed. 2d 516, 140 S. Ct. 1335, 1363 (2020)..... | 13 |
| <u>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</u> , 585 U. S. —, 138 S. Ct. 2067, 2074, 201 L. Ed.2d 490 (2018)..... | 13 |
| Lower Court Cases | |
| <u>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 566 F.2d 659, 661 (CA9 1977) (addressing claim from 1974) | 14 |
| <u>Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States</u> , 27 F.4 th 1138, 1142-43 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 6,7 |

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318, 324 (6th Cir. 2021) (quoting *Bostock*, 140 S. Ct. at 1753).....4

Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
395 F. Supp. 1098, 1099 (ND Ga. 1975) (addressing claim from 1969)14

Statutes

Title VII, 42 U.S. Code § 2000e–23-6,11-12,14-19
Title IX, 20 U.S. Code § 16813-5,11,15-16,18-19

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)21

Miscellaneous

Herbert W. Titus, The Constitution and the High Court: The Case for Textual Fidelity (2006). <https://lonang.com/commentaries/conlaw/judicial-power/the-constitution-and-the-high-court/#fn15d>11

Kerry Lee Morgan, The Laws of Nature and of Nature’s God: The True Foundation of American Law. (2006). <https://lonang.com/commentaries/conlaw/declaration/laws-of-nature-and-natures-god/>17

May 27, 1830: Andrew Jackson, Veto Message Regarding Funding of Infrastructure Development. https://www.loc.gov/resource/maj.08174_0001_0018/?sp=8&st=image10

Young India, 1924-1926 by Mahatma Gandhi, p. 1285. <https://dspace.gipe.ac.in/xmlui/handle/10973/33432?show=full>10
